

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHNNIE HOSKINS,

Case No. SC05-28

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 21

**ARGUMENTS**

**I. THE JURY SELECTION ISSUE**  
 . . . . . 24

**II. THE "LIMITATION ON VOIR DIRE" CLAIM**  
 . . . . . 26

**III. THE DENIAL OF THE LIMITING INSTRUCTION**  
 . . . . . 28

**IV. THE "SPECIAL REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS" CLAIM**  
 . . . . . 30

**V. THE "IMPROPER DEATH SENTENCE" CLAIM**  
 . . . . . 31

**VI. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEATH PENALTY STATUTE CLAIM**  
 . . . . . 41

**STATE'S CROSS-APPEAL**

**THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED THE "PET-SCAN"**  
**EVIDENCE PRELIMINARY MATTERS. . . . . 44**

A. THE COMPARISON OF HOSKINS' SCAN TO THE  
"NORMALS" DOES NOT SATISFY *FRYE*. . . . . 49

B. THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED  
HOSKINS' WITNESSES TO BOLSTER THEIR TESTIMONY . . . . . 53

CONCLUSION. . . . . 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) .....	28, 32, 40
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) .....	33
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) .....	41
<i>Berry v. CSX Transport, Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	43
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) .....	29
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	33
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1995) .....	48
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) .....	43, 48
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	34
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	31
<i>Chorzelewski v. Drucker</i> , 546 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	52
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 2005 Ala. Crim. App. LEXIS 128 (June 24, 2005) .....	50
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004) .....	42
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) .....	31
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) .....	27

<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) .....	41
<i>Farina (Anthony) v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	26, 28
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	31
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	42
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	26, 31
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) .....	33
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	passim
<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004) .....	34
<i>Green v. Goldberg</i> , 630 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	52
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	41
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997) .....	43, 44
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997) .....	1
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1999) .....	1
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) .....	42
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002) .....	41
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	28, 30, 31

<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) .....	28, 29
<i>Lamasa v. Bachman</i> , 8 Misc. 3d 1001A (N.Y. Apr. 13, 2005) .....	50
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	34
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) .....	24
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	40, 41
<i>Pearce v. State</i> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004) .....	32, 40
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002) .....	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	23, 41
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S724 (Fla. Nov. 24, 2004) .....	42
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	24
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1988) .....	34
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997) .....	26
<i>Stanley v. Zant</i> , 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	33
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 982 F. Supp. 140 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	50
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	27

*Vining v. State*,  
637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994) ..... 27, 28

*Walls v. State*,  
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) ..... 39

*Willacy v. State*,  
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) ..... 32

*Windom v. State*,  
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) ..... 28

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Federal Rule of Evidence* 803.18 ..... 52

*Fla. State Stat.* §90.107 ..... 30

*Fla. State Stat* § 90.706 ..... 51, 52

*Fla. State Stat* § 90.803 ..... 52

<http://grants2nih.gov/grants/hs/prisoners.htm> ..... 50

Robin A. Hurley, M.D., L. Anne Hayman, M.D. & Katherine H. Taber, M.D., *Clinical Imaging in Neuropsychiatry*, in *Textbook of Neuropsychiatry and Clinical Neurosciences* 245, 295-96 (Stuart C. Yudofsky, M.D. & Robert E. Hales, M.D. ed., 4th Ed., 2002). ..... 49
